-~

\_

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 6th November, 2013

10.00 am

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall,
Maidstone

~

| Kent

County
Council

kent.gov.uk







AGENDA

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 6th November, 2013, at 10.00 Ask for: Andrew Tait
am

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Telephone: 01622 694342
Hall, Maidstone
Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:30 outside the meeting room
Membership (19)
Conservative (10): MrJ A Davies (Chairman), MrC P Smith  (Vice-Chairman),
Mr M J Angell, MrM A C Balfour, Mr T Gates, Mr P J Homewood,
Mr S C Manion, Mr R J Parry, Mr C Simkins and Mr J N Wedgbury
UKIP (4) Mr M Baldock, Mr M Heale, Mr T L Shonk and Mr A Terry
Labour (3) Mrs P Brivio, Mr T A Maddison and Mrs E D Rowbotham
Liberal Democrat (1):  Mr | S Chittenden

Independents (1) Mr P M Harman

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public

A. COMMITTEE BUSINESS

1. Membership
To note that Mrs P Brivio has replaced Mr R Truelove on the Committee

Substitutes

Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.

Minutes - 9 October 2013 (Pages 5 - 8)

. GENERAL MATTERS

2
3
4
5. Site Meetings and Other Meetings
B
C

. MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS

1. Application SW/13/939 (KCC/SW/0227/2013) - Variation of Conditions 1 and 3 of
Permission SW/03/430 to extend the period of working and restoration at the
existing Hempstead House brickearth site until 31 October 2020 at Land South of
the A2 and East of Pantenny Lane, Bapchild, Sittingbourne; Ibstock Brick Ltd
(Pages 9 - 34)

D. DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL




1.  Proposal GR/12/0441 (KCC/GR/0148/2012) - Realignment and widening of
Rathmore Road, Gravesend; KCC Highways and Transportation (Pages 35 - 88)

2.  Proposal SW/13/1110 (KCC/SW/0257/2013) -New classroom block, minor
classroom extension and 21 additional staff parking spaces at Lansdowne Primary
School, Gladstone Drive, Sittingbourne; KCC Property and Infrastructure Services
(Pages 89 - 104)

3. Proposal SE/13/2646 (KCC/SE/0273/2013) - Change of use for classroom facility
at Lullingstone Country Park Visitor Centre to permit dual use for both educational
activities and functions at Lullingstone Country Park Visitor Centre, Kingfisher
Bridge, Castle Road, Eynsford, Dartford; Kent Country Parks (Pages 105 - 116)

E. COUNTY MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

1. County matter applications (Pages 117 - 120)
2.  County Council developments

3. Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact
Assessment) Regulations 2011

4.  Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact
Assessment) Regulations 2011 (None)

F. OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services
(01622) 694002

(Please note that the background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may
be inspected by arrangement with the Departments responsible for preparing the report.
Draft conditions concerning applications being recommended for permission, reported in
sections C and D, are available to Members in the Members’ Lounge.)

Tuesday, 29 October 2013



Agenda ltem A4

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 9 October 2013.

PRESENT: Mr J A Davies (Chairman), Mr C P Smith (Vice-Chairman),
Mr M Baldock, Mr M A C Balfour, Mr R H Bird (Substitute for Mr | S Chittenden),
Mr M Heale, Mr P M Harman, Mr P J Homewood, Mr T A Maddison, Mr S C Manion,
Mr B Neaves (Substitute for Mr A Terry), MrR J Parry, Mrs E D Rowbotham,
Mr T L Shonk, Mr C Simkins, Mr R Truelove and Mr J N Wedgbury

ALSO PRESENT: Mr D Smyth

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group),
Mr J Crossley (Principal Planning Officer - County Council Development),
Mr J Hammond (Strategic Transport and Development Planner) and Mr A Tait
(Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

62. Minutes - 11 September 2013
(ltem 4)

(1)  The Committee noted in respect of Minute 58 (1) that Mr Truelove was a
resident of Berkeley Court Estate rather than Berkeley Park as set out in the draft
Minutes.

(2) The Head of Planning Applications Group clarified that the training
presentation on 6 November 2013 would be on the Government’s advice for handling
onshore oil or gas proposals rather than shale gas.

(3) RESOLVED that subject to (1) and (2) above, the Minutes of the meeting held
on 11 September 2013 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the
Chairman.

63. Site Meetings and Other Meetings
(ltem A4)

(1)  The Committee noted that it would, in due course, be advised of possible
changes to the arrangements for consulting the public on the three exploratory
borehole applications in the Dover area.

(2) The Head of Planning Applications Group confirmed that there would be a
training session following the Committee meeting on 6 November 2013 on the
subject of the Government’s advice on handling proposals for onshore oil and gas
proposals.

Page 5



64. Application SH/12/850 (KCC/SH/0323/2012) - Change of use from light
industry to recycled ferrous and non-ferrous waste metal transfer unit at Units
A and B, Highfield Industrial Estate, Bradley Road, Folkestone; Cube Metal Ltd
(ltem C1)

(1) Mr B Neaves informed the Committee that he was the Local Member for this
application. He had not expressed any views on the application and was able to
approach its determination with a fresh mind.

(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group recommended the strengthening of
the proposed fly tipping condition to require the applicant to clear away any fly tip
material associated with activities on site. This was agreed.

(3) RESOLVED that permission be granted to the application subject to conditions
including conditions covering the time Ilimit for implementation; the
development being carried out strictly in accordance with the application plans
and details; a restriction on waste types and throughput; hours of operation;
no processing activity or picking up by collection vehicles taking place on
Sundays; use of equipment taking place within the building; the safeguarding
of parking and manoeuvring; provision of cycle parking; the roller shutter doors
being kept closed; and measures to prevent fly tipping, including a
requirement on the operator to clear away any fly tip material associated with
activities on site.

65. Proposal AS/13/776 (KCC/AS/0203/2013) - 8 classroom two storey
extension and associated works at John Wesley CEP School, Wesley School
Road, Ashford; KCC Property and Infrastructure Services

(ltem D1)

(1) Mr D Smyth was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule
2.24 and spoke.

(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the recent receipt of further
views from Ashford BC as both planning authority and landowner of the adjacent
land. An amended off-site planning layout had also been submitted to accompany
the proposal. She therefore tabled a revised recommendation which took into
account these new factors.

(83) The Committee agreed to amend the updated School Travel Plan condition by
specifying that it would be the subject of an annual review involving all the relevant
stakeholders.

(4) On being put to the vote, the revised recommendations were agreed as
amended in (6) above by 16 votes to 1.

(5)  RESOLVED that: -

(@) permission be granted to the proposal (as amended by Drawing No.
12668/25C) subject to conditions, including conditions covering the
standard time limit; the development being carried out in accordance
with the permitted details; the materials matching the existing, as
detailed within the proposal; details of external lighting to the building

Page 6



(b)

and car parking; provision of tree planting as shown on the submitted
drawings; provision of car parking and circulatory space prior to first
occupation, and its subsequent retention; provision of the raised
table/crossing points across Wesley School Road prior to first
occupation of the buildings; submission of an updated School Travel
Plan within 3 months of occupation and its annual review thereafter
involving all the relevant stakeholders; hours of working during
construction and demolition being restricted to between 0800 and 1800
Mondays to Fridays and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on
Saturdays, with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays; a
construction management strategy, including access, parking and
circulation within the site for contractors and other vehicles related to
construction and demolition operations; measures to prevent mud and
debris being taken onto the public highway; and

the applicant be advised by Informative that:-

(i) the letter from Public Rights of Way contains general
Informatives with regard to works adjacent to and/or on a Public
Right of Way. It is also advised that ‘the granting of planning
permission confers on the developer no other permission or
consent or right to close or divert any Public Right of Way at any
time without the express permission of the Highways Authority’;

(i) the removal of the width restrictions, the 16 parking spaces on
the verge of Wesley School Road, alteration to the footway, and
the raised crossing table on Wesley School Road will be subject
to a memorandum of understanding with Kent County Council
Highways and Transportation, and that the Agreements Team
should be contacted to discuss further; and

(i) the applicant is requested to liaise with Ashford BC regarding the
scope for additional roadside tree planting as part of the
landscaping proposal for the proposed Singleton Park.

66. County matters dealt with under delegated powe
[...]
e site if excavation ceases and does not
recommence for a period of two years;

e the development being carried out in accordance with the submitted plans and

documents, those previously approved under planning permission SW/03/430 and

any approved pursuant to the conditions set out below;

all non-agricultural vehicles attending site using the permitted access;

all loaded HGVs leaving site being sheeted;

no more than 100 HGVs visiting the site per day (100 in / 100 out);

hours of operation between 0700 and 1800 hours Monday to Friday and 0700 and

1300 hours on Saturday, with no operations on Saturday afternoon, Sunday or

Bank Holidays;

e extraction and removal of brickearth only taking place for a maximum of 4 weeks

each year between the months of May to September;

no materials being processed on site;

the applicant giving 2 weeks notice of its intended working periods each year;

maintenance of the approved landscaping scheme;

safe storage and handling of any oil, fuel, lubricants required on site;

75cm of brickearth being maintained at base of void;

removal of any crop or vegetation before soil stripping commences each year;

soil protection measures;

measures to manage and protect topsoil stored on site;

restoration to agriculture being completed in accordance with details approved

under permission SW/03/430;

e topsoil being evenly re-spread to achieve 35cm depth following extraction;

Page 32 C1.24



Item C1
Variation of permission SW/03/430 to extend the period of working
and final restoration at Hempstead House brickearth site until 31
October 2020 at Land East of Panteny Lane, Bapchild, Sittingbourne
- SW/13/939 (KCC/SW/0227/2013)

o development being carried out in accordance with an approved aftercare scheme;

e reasonable precautions to prevent unauthorised persons from entering operational
areas on site;

e noise from operations on site not exceeding 70dB when measured at noise
sensitive properties;

e dust suppression measures;
the public right of way not being obstructed by the development;

¢ the remaining quarry area being worked in accordance with a modified programme
of archaeological works; and

e the completion of post excavation works and reporting for all archaeological
investigations that have taken place to date within 18 months of the grant of
permission.

| Case Officer: James Bickle Tel. no: 01622 221068

| Background Documents: see section heading

Page 33 C1.25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Agenda Item D1
SECTION D
DEVELOPMENT TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL

Background Documents - the deposited documents, views and representations received as
referred to in the reports and included in the development proposal dossier for each case
and also as might be additionally indicated.

Item D1
Proposed realignment and widening of Rathmore Road,
Gravesend - GR/2012/0441 (KCC/GR/0148/2012)

A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 6
November 2013

Application by Kent County Council Highways and Transportation for improvements to
Rathmore Road, Gravesend, including its realignment through the existing car park at the
eastern end to a new junction immediately south of 20 Stone Street, widening at the western
end involving the demolition of 13 Darnley Road and The Lodge, Rathmore Road, and
signalisation of its junctions with Stone Street and Darnley Road; and improvements to the
railway station forecourt, including the provision for taxis and disabled parking, Land at and
surrounding Rathmore Road south of the Railway, Gravesend - GR/2012/0441
(KCC/GR/0148/2012).

Recommendation: Subject to any further views received by the meeting, including further
reactions to noise assessment, permission be granted subject to conditions.

Local Members: Mrs S. Howes and Mr N. S. Thandi Classification: Unrestricted

Site

1. The application site lies to the south of Gravesend railway station. It comprises an area
of land 0.95 of a h
[...]
ities for new
development in accordance with Kent County Council cycle parking
standards.

Consultations

14. Swale Borough Council raises no objection, subject to: no objection from Kent
Highways, restrictions on the hours of construction, space to be laid out within the site
for the loading/offloading and parking of construction vehicles and the inclusion of any
conditions recommended by consultees.

Environment Agency raises no objection to the proposal, and requests standard
conditions relating to provision of a remediation strategy for contamination and relating
to surface water management. It also provides supporting information in relation to land
contamination, drainage and fuel, oil and chemical storage.

Southern Water requests an informative regarding connection to the foul sewer should
permission be granted.

In response to the original application Kent County Council Highways and
Transportation requested that the proposed number of parking spaces is increased to
account for the insufficient provision for existing staff and that the parking area layout is
revised to allow larger vehicles to turn within the site. In respect of the revised proposal,
they are satisfied that the appropriate level of spaces is now included within the
development proposal to accommodate the general staff and visitor demand likely
during a typical day, and therefore have no objection to the proposal in respect of
highway matters, subject to the imposition of conditions regarding the following:

e Measures to prevent mud and debris being taken onto the public highway.

¢ Parking, loading/unloading and turning facilities on site for vehicles associated with
construction.

e The paving, draining and permanent retention of the area proposed for car parking
and turning space, and permanent retention of the area the cycle parking, as shown on
the submitted plans before the development is first used/occupied.

e Submission of an updated School Travel Plan for approval, including an
implementation programme and parking review strategy, to be reviewed for a minimum
of 5 years and until 1 year after the school has fully operated a 2 form entry in each
academic year.

The County Council Transport Planner (Schools) recommended some minor
amendments and corrections to the School Travel Plan, which have been taken into
account with a revised version re-submitted.

Kent County Council Biodiversity are satisfied with the information provided within
the ecological survey, subject to a condition on the submission of details of the on site
ecological enhancements as referenced in the Ecological Appraisal.

Kent County Council Landscape supports the application and the Tree Protection
Statement in principle, and suggests that landscape enhancement is linked to additional
screening along the western boundary of the site; this could be considered together with
ecological enhancement.

D2.
Page 96 8



Item D2

A new classroom block, minor classroom extension and 21
additional staff parking spaces, at Lansdowne Primary School,
Sittingbourne - SW/13/1110 (KCC/SW/0257/2013)

Local Member

15. The local County Member, Mr Andrew Bowles, was notified of the application on the 02
September 2013.

Publicity

16. The original application was publicised by the posting of a site notice at the entrance to
the school and the individual notification of 33 neighbouring properties. It has also been
advertised on our website.

Representations

17. To date, | have received 11 letters of representation from local residents located in
Gladstone Drive, Vincent Road and Beaconsfield Road, three of which related purely to
minor errors in the application form information which have since been amended. A
summary of the relevant main issues raised are set out below:

General amenity matters:

e The proximity of the proposed development to residential property boundaries in terms of
amenity and noise.

e The lack of proposed up-grade to the main sewer despite drainage problems affecting
[...]
o the imposition of appropriate planning conditions, this proposal
would not have a significantly detrimental effect on the local highway network or local
amenity. In my view the development is sustainable and there are no material planning
considerations that indicate that the conclusion should be made otherwise. However, |
recommend that various conditions be placed on any planning permission, including
those outlined below.

Recommendation

39. | RECOMMEND that PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT to conditions,

including conditions covering:

e the standard time limit;
o the development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details;
e the submission of details of the coloured render to used externally;

D2.14
Page 102



Item D2

A new classroom block, minor classroom extension and 21
additional staff parking spaces, at Lansdowne Primary School,
Sittingbourne - SW/13/1110 (KCC/SW/0257/2013)

a scheme of landscaping, to include consideration of additional screening along the
western boundary, landscape connectivity, and its implementation and maintenance;
the submission of details of the ecological enhancements to be incorporated in to the
site;

potential land contamination to be addressed;

surface water drainage and infiltration to ground to be addressed,

the paving, draining and permanent retention of the area proposed for car parking
and turning space before the development is first used/occupied,

permanent retention of the area the cycle parking before the development is first
used/occupied;

submission of an updated School Travel Plan for approval, including an
implementation programme and parking review strategy, to be reviewed for a
minimum of 5 years and until 1 year after the school has fully operated a 2 form entry
in each academic year.

hours of working during construction and demolition to be restricted to between 0800
and 1800 Monday to Friday and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays,
with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays;

the submission of a Construction Management Strategy; to include including access,
parking and circulation within the site for contractors and other vehicles related to
construction and demolition operations, a restriction on traffic movements at peak
school times and measures to prevent mud and debris being taken onto the public
highway.

| FURTHER RECOMMEND THAT the applicant BE ADVISED of the informatives
covering the following:

General advice from the Environment Agency and Southern Water with regard to site
drainage and foul sewer connection.

Case officer — Rachel Cutler 01622 696815

Background documents - See section heading

D2.15
Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 104



Agenda Item D3
Item D3

Change of use for classroom facility, Lullingstone Country
Park Visitors Centre, Castle Road, Eynsford - SE/13/2646
(KCC/SH/0273/2013)

A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 6
November 2013

Application by Kent Country Parks for change of use of classroom facility for both
educational activities and functions, Lullingstone Country Park Visitors Centre, Castle Road,
Eynsford, Kent, DA4 0JF — SE/13/2646 (KCC/SE/0273/2013).

Recommendation: Permission be granted subject to conditions.

Local Member: Mr. R. Gough Classification: Unrestricted

Site

1. Lullingstone Country Park is a 460 acre site, located approximately 2.5km south of
Eynsford village off the A225 Eynsford to Otford Road. Once a Medieval deer park of
the estate of Lullingstone Castle, it is now a site used for public recreation as one of the
Kent County Council’'s Country Parks. The site is located within the Kent Downs Area
of Outstanding Natural Beauty and within the Metropolitan Green Belt. The Park
consists of un-enclosed woodland pastures with scattered ancient oak trees, broad-
leaved woodland, and a thick belt of trees along the River Darent.

2. Visitors come to the park and Visitor Centre for informal recreation
[...]
f the existing all weather pitch, widening of the westerly internal
access road and provision of two areas of car parking to the east and west of the site
accommodating 117 car parking spaces, 135 cycle parking space, 7 motor cycle
spaces and 7 mini bus spaces. Provision of associated hard and soft landscaping.
Dover Christ Church Academy, Melbourne Avenue, Dover, Kent, CT16 2EG

KCC/SE/0296/2013 — Planning application for the provision of floodlights to the all
weather pitch approved under consent reference SE/12/1163, and amended under
reference SE/12/1163/R at Knole Academy, Bradbourne Vale Road, Sevenoaks.

Since the last meeting of the Committee the following screening opinions have been
adopted under delegated powers that the proposed development does constitute EIA
development and the development proposal does need to be accompanied by an
Environmental Statement:-

None

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT
ASSESSMENT) REGULATIONS 2011 - SCOPING OPINIONS ADOPTED
UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

(b)

Since the last meeting of the Committee the following scoping opinions have been
adopted under delegated powers.

Background Documents -

None

The deposited documents.
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011.
DETR Circular 02/99 - Environmental Impact Assessment.

E.3
Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 120



	Agenda
	A4 Minutes - 9 October 2013
	C1 Application SW/13/939 (KCC/SW/0227/2013) - Variation of Conditions 1 and 3 of Permission SW/03/430 to extend the period of working and restoration at the existing Hempstead House brickearth site until 31 October 2020 at Land South of the A2 and East of Pantenny Lane, Bapchild, Sittingbourne; Ibstock Brick Ltd
	D1 Proposal GR/12/0441 (KCC/GR/0148/2012) - Realignment and widening of Rathmore Road, Gravesend; KCC Highways and Transportation
	D2 Proposal SW/13/1110 (KCC/SW/0257/2013) -New classroom block, minor classroom extension and 21 additional staff parking spaces at Lansdowne Primary School, Gladstone Drive, Sittingbourne; KCC Property and Infrastructure Services
	D3 Proposal SE/13/2646 (KCC/SE/0273/2013) - Change of use for classroom facility at Lullingstone Country Park Visitor Centre to permit dual use for both educational activities and functions at Lullingstone Country Park Visitor Centre, Kingfisher Bridge, Castle Road, Eynsford, Dartford; Kent Country Parks
	E1 County matter applications



Minutes of the meeting

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 6 November
2013.

PRESENT: Mr J A Davies (Chairman), Mr C P Smith (Vice-Chairman),
Mr M J Angell, Mr M Baldock, Mr M A C Balfour, Mr R H Bird (Substitute for Mr | S
Chittenden), Mrs P Brivio, Mr T Gates, Mr M Heale, Mr P M Harman,
Mr T A Maddison, Mr S C Manion, Mr R J Parry, Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr T L Shonk,
Mr C Simkins, Mrs P A V Stockell (Substitute for Mr P J Homewood), Mr A Terry and
Mr J N Wedgbury

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group),
Mr J Crossley (Principal Planning Officer - County Council Development),
Mr J Wooldridge (Principal Planning Officer - Mineral Developments), Mr P Rosevear
(Senior Transportation Engineer), Mrs V Clothier (Senior Solicitor) and Mr A Tait
(Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

67. Membership
(ltem A1)

The Committee noted the appointment of Mrs P Brivio in place of Mr R Truelove.

68. Minutes - 9 October 2013
(ltem A4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 Octover 2013 are correctly
recorded and that they be signed bu the Chairman.

69. Site Meetings and Other Meetings
(Item A5)

The Committee agreed that its next training session would follow its meeting on
Friday, 24 January 2014 and that the topic would be “Landscape Issues.”

70. Application SW/13/939 (KCC/SW/0227/2013) - Variation of Conditions 1
and 3 of Permission SW/03/430 to extend the period of working and restoration
at the existing Hempstead House brickearth site until 31 October 2020 at Land
South of the A2 and East of Pantenny Lane, Bapchild, Sittingbourne; Ibstock
Brick Ltd
(ltem C1)

(1) Mr M Baldock informed the Committee that he had been lobbied about the
application by members of the public from his own and the neighbouring
constituency. He had not, however, expressed a view on this matter and would
consider the application with a fresh mind.

40



(2) In agreeing the recommendations of the Head of Planning Applications
Group, the Committee agreed an Informative advising of the need to also let the
County and Parish Councils know when work was not programmed to take place on
site in any year.

(3)  RESOLVED that: -

(a)

(b)

permission be granted to the application subject to conditions,
including conditions covering the development being completed and the
site restored by no later than 31 October 2020; the restoration and
landscaping of the site if excavation ceases and does not recommence
for a period of two years; the development being carried out in
accordance with the submitted plans and documents, those previously
approved under Permission SW/03/430 and any approved pursuant to
the conditions set out below; all non-agricultural vehicles attending the
site using the permitted access; all loaded HGVs leaving the site being
sheeted; no more than 100 HGVs visiting the site per day (100 in / 100
out); hours of operation being 0700 to 1800 on Mondays to Fridays and
0700 to 1300 hours on Saturdays, with no operations on Saturday
afternoons, Sundays or Bank Holidays; extraction and removal of
brickearth only taking place for a maximum of 4 weeks each year
between the months of May and September; no materials being
processed on site; the applicant giving 2 weeks notice of its intended
working periods each year; maintenance of the approved landscaping
scheme; the safe storage and handling of any oil, fuel or lubricants
required on site; 75cm of brickearth being maintained at the base of
the void; removal of any crop or vegetation before soil stripping
commences each year; soil protection measures; measures to manage
and protect the topsoil stored on site; the restoration to agriculture
being completed in accordance with the details approved under
Permission SW/03/430; topsoil being evenly re-spread to achieve 35cm
depth following extraction; the development being carried out in
accordance with an approved aftercare scheme; reasonable
precautions to prevent unauthorised persons from entering operational
areas on site; noise from operations on site not exceeding 70dB when
measured at noise sensitive properties; dust suppression measures;
the public right of way not being obstructed by the development; the
remaining quarry area being worked in accordance with a modified
programme of archaeological works; and the outcome of the
archaeological investigations carried out to date, including post
excavation work and reporting, being completed within 18 months of the
grant of permission; and

the applicant be advised by Informative of the need to also let the

County and Parish Councils know when work is not programmed to
take place on site in any year.

41



71. Proposal GR/12/0441 (KCC/GR/0148/2012) - Realignment and widening of
Rathmore Road, Gravesend; KCC Highways and Transportation
(ltem D1)

(1) Mr M A Balfour advised that he would not be voting on the application as he
was the Deputy Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and Waste.

(2)  Various documents were tabled. These were a letter from “Urban Gravesham”;
a letter from Mr Jonathan Clay including an Appendix giving the High Court decision
in the East Northamptonshire 2013 case; and a supplementary report from the Head
of Planning Applications Group responding to Mr Clay’s correspondence.

(83)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported additional correspondence
from five businesses in Railway Place, Gravesend objecting to the proposal, together
with an e.mail communication from another person (Suzanne Couves) not
volunteering any address but also objecting to the proposal. .

(4) Mr Roger Steer and Mr Geof Foxwell addressed the Committee in opposition
to the proposal. Mr Stephen Dukes from Kent Highways Services spoke in reply on
behalf of the applicants.

(5) Mr T A Maddison moved, seconded by Mr T L Shonk that consideration of this
proposal be deferred pending a Members’ site visit.
Carried by 9 votes to 8 with 2 abstentions.

(6) RESOLVED that consideration of this proposal be deferred pending a
Members’ site visit.

72. Proposal SW/13/1110 (KCC/SW/0257/2013) -New classroom block, minor
classroom extension and 21 additional staff parking spaces at Lansdowne
Primary School, Gladstone Drive, Sittingbourne; KCC Property and
Infrastructure Services

(ltem D2)

(1) Mr M Baldock informed the Committee that he was a former pupil of
Lansdowne Primary School. This fact had not in any way caused him to pre-
determine the proposal, which he would consider with a fresh mind.

(2)  RESOLVED that:-

(@) permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, including
conditions covering the standard time limit; the development being
carried out in accordance with the permitted details; the submission of
details of the coloured render to be used externally; a scheme of
landscaping, including consideration of additional screening along the
western boundary, landscape connectivity and its implementation and
maintenance; the submission of details of the ecological enhancements
to be incorporated into the site; potential land contamination being
addressed; surface water drainage and infiltration into the ground being
addressed; the paving, draining and permanent retention of the area
proposed for car parking and turning space before the development is

42



first used/occupied; permanent retention of the cycle parking area
before the development is first used/occupied; the submission of an
updated School Travel Plan for approval, including an implementation
programme and parking review strategy, which is to be reviewed for a
minimum of 5 years and until 1 year after the school has fully operated
a 2 form entry in each academic year, hours of working during
construction and demolition being restricted to between the hours of
0800 and 1800 on Mondays to Fridays and between the hours of 0900
and 1300 on Saturdays, with no operations on Sundays and Bank
Holidays; and the submission of a Construction Management Strategy,
including access, parking and circulation within the site for contractors
and other vehicles related to construction and demolition operations, a
restriction on traffic movements at peak school times and measures to
prevent mud and debris being taken onto the public highway; and

(b)  the applicant be advised by Informative of the general advice from the
Environment Agency and Southern Water regarding site drainage and
foul sewer connection.

73. Proposal SE/13/2646 (KCC/SE/0273/2013) - Change of use for classroom
facility at Lullingstone Country Park Visitor Centre to permit dual use for both
educational activities and functions at Lullingstone Country Park Visitor
Centre, Kingfisher Bridge, Castle Road, Eynsford, Dartford; Kent Country Parks
(ltem D3)

RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions,
including conditions covering the standard time limit; the development being carried
out in accordance with the permitted details; the use of the classroom being solely
those applied for, with no other uses taking place unless otherwise agreed in writing
by the County Planning Authority; and hours of use of the classroom being limited to
0800 and 2200 hours, seven days a week.

74. County matters dealt with under delegated powers
(ltem E1)

RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last
meeting relating to:-

(@)  County matter applications;
(b)  County Council developments;

(c) Screening opinions under the Town and Country Planning
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011; and

(d)  Scoping opinions under the Town and Country Planning (Environmental
Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011 (None).

43



